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MsgID - DSV Shipment information csv file
guiedline

ID MsgID

Name DSV Shipment information csv file guiedline

Purpose

Standard DSV

Version 1.0
ChildView:

1D Name Min Max Use Purpose Exclu

Use ded
HEADERO1  HEADERO1 0 File identification record No
Header RowtagID 0 Headline record. All fields mandatory in No
headline.
Record CONSIGNMENT 0 999999 Record for consignment information. No

Version notes: Draft 1.0 24th Feb 2011 The file specification created.

Draft 1.0 1 March adjustments to specfication.
Final draft 1.0 updated 15th of August 2011.
Final version 1.0 Uppdated 16th of August 2011.

Information: File with data needs to be saved with an extension .csv
Minimum number of records are three.

HEADERO1
ROWTAGID
CONSIGNMENT

It is only the CONSIGNMENT record that can be repeated in the file. This contains the consignment/shipment
information.

In the header record the date format is: DD.MM.YYYY HH:MM

Length of contents in the CONSIGNMENT fields definitions: if it is stated the field is 35 long then it is 35, If
more information is entered then the whole file can fail in translation.

For decimal values both "."and ", " can be used.

All columns in the file needs to be in place even if they are never used. This even if value is not used in the
shipment information’s. If any record is removed then the file will fail in translation. It is possible in excel to
have hidden columns these will usually show up when saving as .csv format. This needs to be crosschecked
before the function is used. There are to be 58 columns in the ROWTAGID and CONSIGNMENT records.

The values CONSIGNMENT, TRANSPORT,CONSIGNEE, GOODS and CONSIGNOR are headlines that
needs to be written to each record of information that is entered.

There is one general standard consolidation function in place. If the sender reference value has the same
value in more than one CONSIGNMENT record, those records will be consolidated. It is only the sender
reference that will be used as key for consolidation value.

The consolidation is only has the effect on creating several good rows to one consignment. No information will
be consolidated. It is only Information in Goods will be entered as separate goodsrow information to the same
shipment when consolidation take place.
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HEADERO1 - HEADERO1

1D

Name
Min Use
Max Use
Excluded
Purpose

ChildView:

Position
01
01

01

01
01

ID

HEADERO
1

Field2-
Field3-

Field4-
Fieled5-

HEADERO1
HEADERO1

0

1

No

File identification record

Name

HEADERO1

CLCSV1Partnercode:

e-mail
adress:YYYY@ZZZ. XX
X

Creation Date
DD.MM.YYYY

Requirem
ent

Optional
Optional

Optional

Optional
Optional

Used
Used

o o

o o

Max Excluded
Length

8 No

58 No

70 No

15 No

10 No

Standard note customer: This is the identification record to be placed first in the file, a record used
for identifying the file. It is named HEADEROL1 .

Message example: HEADERO1;CLCSV1Partnercode: XXXXX;e-mail adress:

YYYY@ZZZ.com;Creation date;DD.MM.YYYY HH:MM

06-09-2011
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HEADERO1 - HEADERO1

ID HEADERO1
Name HEADERO1
Requirement Optional
User Option Used

Type String
Position 01

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Header name. Default value.
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Default value HEADERO1
Message example: HEADERO1
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Field2- - CLCSV1Partnercode:

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field2-
CLCSV1Partnercode:
Optional

Used

String

01

0

58

No

Sender identification
None

Standard note customer: The value XXXXX in partner code is to be replaced with the agreed
partner ID value that is to be used to identify the sending customer.

Message example: CLCSV1PArtnercode:Companyabreviation

06-09-2011
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Field3- - e-mail adress: YYYY@ZZZ. XXX

ID Field3-

Name e-mail adress:YYYY@ZZZ. XXX
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 01

Min Length 0

Max Length 70

Excluded No

Purpose Contact information for sender of file
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: "e-mail adress: " to be defaulted and followed by the e-mail address of

the sender or an address possible to return information on. The YYYY@ZZZ.XXX to be replaced with the
e-mail address, it is placed directly after the colon. Return information will not be automatically triggered.

Creation date shall be updated with the date of when the file is sent. This information entered in separate field

Message example: name.name@company.com
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Field4- - Creation Date

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field4-
Creation Date
Optional
Used

String

01

0

15

No

Default fieldult name
None

Standard note customer: Default value "Creation Date"
Message example: Creation Date

06-09-2011
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Fieled5- - DD.MM.YYYY

ID Fieled5-

Name DD.MM.YYYY
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 01

Min Length 0

Max Length 10

Excluded No

Purpose Information about the file creation date.
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Creation date to be updated with the date of when the file is sent in. This

information entered in separate field.
format to be used is DD.MM.YYYY

Message example: 22.04.2011

06-09-2011 7 For internal use only
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Header - RowtagID

ID Header
Name RowtagID
Min Use 0
Max Use 1
Excluded No
Purpose Headline record. All fields mandatory in headline.
ChildView:
Position 1D Name Requirem User Min Max Excluded
ent Option Length Length
01 RowtagiD  RowtaglD Mandatory Mustuse 0 8 No
02 Field2 Shippers reference Mandatory Mustuse 0 35 No
03 Field3 Delivery instructions 1~ Mandatory Mustuse 0 24 No
04 Field4 Delivery instructions 2 Mandatory Mustuse 0 23 No
05 Field5 Delivery instructions 3 ~ Mandatory Mustuse 0 23 No
06 Fieldé TRANSPORT Mandatory Must use 0 No
07 Field7 Speed Mandatory Mustuse 0 No
08 Field8 Transport type Mandatory Mustuse 0 14 No
09 Field9 Product Mandatory Mustuse 0 No
10 Field10 Insurance Mandatory Mustuse 0 No
11 Field11 Insurance Amount Mandatory Mustuse 0 16 No
12 Field12 Insurance Currency Mandatory Mustuse 0 18 No
13 Field13 Insurance Packing Mandatory Mustuse 0 26 No
Wrapping
14 Field14 Insurance goods category Mandatory Must use 0 24 No
15 Field15 PreAdvice Mandatory Mustuse 0 9 No
16 Field16 COD amount Mandatory Mustuse 0 10 No
17 Field17 COD currency Mandatory Dependent 0 12 No
18 Field18 Bank Account Mandatory Mustuse 0 12 No
19 Field19 INCOTERM Mandatory Mustuse 0 8 No
20 Field20 Location of terms Mandatory Mustuse 0 17 No
21 Field21 INCOTERM Country Mandatory Mustuse 0 16 No
22 Field22 CONSIGNEE Mandatory Mustuse 0 9 No
23 Field23 Consignee Id Mandatory Mustuse 0 30 No
DSVcustomernumber
24 Field24 Consignee Company Mandatory Mustuse 0 22 No
name
25 Field25 Consignee Address row  Mandatory Mustuse 0 23 No
1
26 Field26 Consignee Addressrow  Mandatory Mustuse 0 23 No
2
27 Field27 Consignee Postal code Mandatory Mustuse 0 21 No
28 Field28 Consignee City Mandatory Mustuse 0 14 No
29 Field29 Consignee State Mandatory Mustuse 0 15 No
30 Field30 Consignee Country code Mandatory Mustuse 0 22 No
31 Field31 Consignee reference Mandatory  Used 0 19 No
32 Field32 Consignee Contact Mandatory  Used 0 24 No
person
33 Field33 Consignee Phone Mandatory  Used 0 22 No
number
06-09-2011 8 For internal use only
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34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

57
58

Field34
Field35
Field36
Field37
Field38
Field39
Field40
Field41
Field42
Field43
Field44
Field45
Field46
Field47

Field48

Field49
Field50
Field51
Field52
Field53
Field54
Field55

Field56

Field57
Field58

GOODS

Number of packages
Package type
Weight (kg)
Volume (m3)
Loading meter (m)
Length (cm)
Width (cm)
Height (cm)
Goods description
ShippingMark
EUR pallet
Consignor

Consignor Id
DSVcustomernumber

Consignor Company
name

Consignor Address row 1
Consignor Address row 2
Consignor Postal code
Consignor City
Consignor State
Consignor country code

Consignor Contact
person

Consignor Phone
number

Consignor location code
Profile value

Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory

Mandatory

Mandatory
Mandatory

Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use

Must use

Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use

Must use

Must use
Must use

O O O O O OO OO oo o o o

o

O O O O o o o

5

18
12
12
11
17
12
11
11
18
12
10
9

30

22

23
23
21
14
15
22
24

22

23
13

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No

Standard note customer: All Fields in the RowtaglD needs to be present even if value not used in

the shipment information’s. If any record is removed then the file will fail in translation. It is possible in excel to
have hidden columns these will usually show up when saving as .csv format. This needs to be crosschecked

before the function is used. There are to be 58 fields/columns in the ROWTAGID record.

The information in this specification listed under Header RowtagID for the different fields in the RowtaglD
record is only valid for the headline texts in the row RowtagID.

The definitions regarding the values possible to enter for the Shipment information under the headlines are
specified in the definitions placed under the CONSIGNMENT record. The CONSIGNEMNT record defines the
max contents of these fields.

06-09-2011
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RowtagID - RowtagID

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

RowtagID
RowtagID
Mandatory
Must use
String

01

0

No

Headline text
Value
RowtagID

Standard note customer: A headline needs to be written to each record of information that is

entered.

In this record the headline will be’"RowtagID". (Only one entry in the file with this value and it is naming the
record that has all the names on the columns).
For the following records entered in the file. The records that has the shipment information’s the value is
CONSIGNMENT. This is the RowtaglD/value that will be repeated as the first value for each entry with

shipment information’s.

Message example: RowtaglD
General mapping notes: Map will not work if the value CONSIGNMENT is not entered in the

RowtagID.

06-09-2011
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Field2 - Shippers reference

ID Field2

Name Shippers reference
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 02

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Shippers Reference 35

06-09-2011

11

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field3 - Delivery instructions 1

ID Field3

Name Delivery instructions 1
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 03

Min Length 0

Max Length 24

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Delivery Instructions 1

06-09-2011 12

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field4 - Delivery instructions 2

ID Field4

Name Delivery instructions 2
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 04

Min Length 0

Max Length 23

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Delivery Instructions 2
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Field5 - Delivery instructions 3

ID Field5

Name Delivery instructions 3
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 05

Min Length 0

Max Length 23

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Delivery Instructions 3

06-09-2011
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Field6 - TRANSPORT

ID Field6

Name TRANSPORT
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 06

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: TRANSPORT
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Field7 - Speed

ID Field7
Name Speed
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 07

Min Length

Max Length

Excluded No
Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Speed
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DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field8 - Transport type

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field8
Transport type
Mandatory
Must use
String

08

0

14

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Transport Type

06-09-2011
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Field9 - Product

ID Field9
Name Product
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 09

Min Length

Max Length

Excluded No
Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Product

06-09-2011 18 For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field10 - Insurance

ID Field10
Name Insurance
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 10

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No
Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Insurance

06-09-2011 19 For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field1l - Insurance Amount

ID Field11
Name Insurance Amount
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 11

Min Length 0

Max Length 16

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Insurance Amount

06-09-2011
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Field12 - Insurance Currency

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field12
Insurance Currency
Mandatory
Must use
String

12

0

18

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Insurance Currency

06-09-2011
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Field13 - Insurance Packing Wrapping

ID Field13
Name Insurance Packing Wrapping
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 13

Min Length 0

Max Length 26

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Insurance Packing Wrapping

06-09-2011 22
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Field14 - Insurance goods category

ID Field14
Name Insurance goods category
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 14

Min Length 0

Max Length 24

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Insurance Goods Category
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Field15 - PreAdvice

ID Field15
Name PreAdvice
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 15

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No
Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: PreAdvice
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Field16 - COD amount

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field16

COD amount
Mandatory
Must use
String

16

0

10

No

Headline text
None

Message example: COD Amount

06-09-2011
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Field17 - COD currency

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field17

COD currency
Mandatory
Dependent
String

17

0

12

No

Headline text
None

Message example: COD Currency

06-09-2011
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Field18 - Bank Account

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field18

Bank Account
Mandatory
Must use
String

18

0

12

No

Headline text
None

Standard note customer: Value only possible to use for shipments Domestic Sweden.

General mapping notes: Only possible to use for shipments Domestic Sweden.

06-09-2011
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Field19 - INCOTERM

ID Field19
Name INCOTERM
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 19

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: INCOTERM code
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Field20 - Location of terms

ID Field20
Name Location of terms
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 20

Min Length 0

Max Length 17

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Location of terms

06-09-2011
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Field21 - INCOTERM Country

ID Field21
Name INCOTERM Country
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 21

Min Length 0

Max Length 16

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: INCOTERM Country
General mapping notes: For future use.

06-09-2011
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Field22 - CONSIGNEE

ID Field22
Name CONSIGNEE
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 22

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: CONSIGNEE
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Field23 - Consignee Id DSVcustomernumber

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field23
Consignee Id DSVcustomernumber
Mandatory
Must use
String

23

0

30

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignee Id DSVcustomernumber

06-09-2011
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Field24 - Consignee Company name

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field24
Consignee Company name
Mandatory
Must use
String

24

0

22

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignee Company name
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Field25 - Consignee Address row 1

ID Field25
Name Consignee Address row 1
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 25

Min Length 0

Max Length 23

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignee Address row 1
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Field26 - Consignee Address row 2

ID Field26
Name Consignee Address row 2
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 26

Min Length 0

Max Length 23

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignee Address row 2
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Field27 - Consignee Postal code

ID Field27
Name Consignee Postal code
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 27

Min Length 0

Max Length 21

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignee Postal code
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Field28 - Consignee City

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field28
Consignee City
Mandatory
Must use
String

28

0

14

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignee City
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Field29 - Consignee State

ID Field29
Name Consignee State
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 29

Min Length 0

Max Length 15

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Notin use currently. Record needs to be present but empty.
Message example: Consignee State
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Field30 - Consignee Country code

ID Field30
Name Consignee Country code
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 30

Min Length 0

Max Length 22

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignee Country code
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Field31 - Consignee reference

ID Field31
Name Consignee reference
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Used

Type String
Position 31

Min Length 0

Max Length 19

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignee reference
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Field32 - Consignee Contact person

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field32
Consignee Contact person
Mandatory
Used

String

32

0

24

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignee Contact person
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Field33 - Consignee Phone number

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field33
Consignee Phone number
Mandatory
Used

String

33

0

22

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignee Phone number
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Field34 - GOODS

ID Field34
Name GOODS
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 34

Min Length

Max Length

Excluded No
Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: GOODS
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Field35 - Number of packages

ID Field35
Name Number of packages
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 35

Min Length 0

Max Length 18

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Number of packages
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Field36 - Package type

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field36
Package type
Mandatory
Must use
String

36

0

12

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Package type

06-09-2011

45

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field37 - Weight (kg)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field37
Weight (kg)
Mandatory
Must use
String

37

0

12

No
Headline text
None

Message example: Weight (kg)
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Field38 - Volume (m3)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field38
Volume (m3)
Mandatory
Must use
String

38

0

11

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Volume (m3)
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Field39 - Loading meter (m)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field39
Loading meter (m)
Mandatory
Must use
String

39

0

17

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Loading Meter (m)
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Field40 - Length (cm)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field40
Length (cm)
Mandatory
Must use
String

40

0

12

No
Headline text
None

Message example: Length (cm)

06-09-2011

49

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field41 - Width (cm)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field41
Width (cm)
Mandatory
Must use
String

41

0

11

No
Headline text
None

Message example: Width (cm)
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Field42 - Height (cm)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field42
Height (cm)
Mandatory
Must use
String

42

0

11

No
Headline text
None

Message example: Height (cm)
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Field43 - Goods description

ID Field43
Name Goods description
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 43

Min Length 0

Max Length 18

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Goods description
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Field44 - ShippingMark

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field44
ShippingMark
Mandatory
Must use
String

44

0

12

No

Headline text
None

Message example: ShippingMark
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Field45 - EUR pallet

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field45
EUR pallet
Mandatory
Must use
String

45

0

10

No
Headline text
None

Message example: EUR pallet
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Field46 - Consignor

ID Field46
Name Consignor
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 46

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No
Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignor
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Field47 - Consignor Id DSVcustomernumber

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field47
Consignor Id DSVcustomernumber
Mandatory
Must use
String

47

0

30

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignor Id DSVcustomernumber
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Field48 - Consignor Company name

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field48
Consignor Company name
Mandatory
Must use
String

48

0

22

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignor Company name

06-09-2011

57

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field49 - Consignor Address row 1

ID Field49
Name Consignor Address row 1
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 49

Min Length 0

Max Length 23

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignor Address row 1
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Field50 - Consignor Address row 2

ID Field50
Name Consignor Address row 2
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 50

Min Length 0

Max Length 23

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignor Address row 2
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Field51 - Consignor Postal code

ID Field51
Name Consignor Postal code
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 51

Min Length 0

Max Length 21

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignor Postal code
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Field52 - Consignor City

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field52
Consignor City
Mandatory
Must use
String

52

0

14

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignor City

06-09-2011

61

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field53 - Consignor State

ID Field53
Name Consignor State
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 53

Min Length 0

Max Length 15

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Notin use currently. Record needs to be present but empty.
Message example: Consignor State
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Field54 - Consignor country code

ID Field54
Name Consignor country code
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 54

Min Length 0

Max Length 22

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Consignor country code
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Field55 - Consignor Contact person

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field55
Consignor Contact person
Mandatory
Must use
String

55

0

24

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignor Contact person
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Field56 - Consignor Phone number

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field56
Consignor Phone number
Mandatory
Must use
String

56

0

22

No

Headline text
None

Message example: Consignor Phone number
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Field57 - Consignor location code

ID Field57
Name Consignor location code
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 57

Min Length 0

Max Length 23

Excluded No

Purpose Headline text
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Notin use currently. Record needs to be present but empty.
Message example: Consignor location code
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Field58 - Profile value

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: Used after special agreement.

Field58
Profile value
Mandatory
Must use
String

58

0

13

No

Headline text
None
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Record - CONSIGNMENT

ID Record
Name CONSIGNMENT
Min Use 0
Max Use 999999
Excluded No
Purpose Record for consignment information.
ChildView:
Position 1D Name Requirem User Min Max Excluded
ent Option ~ Length  Length
01 CONSIGN RowtaglD Mandatory Mustuse 0 11 No
MENT
02 Field2 Shippers reference Optional Recommen 0 20 No
ded
03 Field3 Delivery instructions 1 Optional Used 0 35 No
04 Field4 Delivery instructions 2~ Optional Used 0 35 No
05 Field5 Delivery instructions 3~ Optional Used 0 35 No
06 Fieldé TRANSPORT Mandatory Mustuse 0 9 No
07 Field7 Speed Optional Used 0 10 No
08 Field8 Transport type Mandatory Mustuse 0 8 No
09 Field9 Product Mandatory Mustuse 0 12 No
10 Field10 Insurance Optional Used 0 3 No
11 Field11 Insurance Amount Conditional Dependent 0 9 No
12 Field12 Insurance Currency Conditional Dependent 0 3 No
13 Field13 Insurance Packing Conditional Dependent 0 1 No
Wrapping
14 Field14 Insurance goods category Conditional Dependent 0 1 No
15 Field15 PreAdvice Optional Used 0 3 No
16 Field16 COD amount Optional Used 0 8 No
17 Field17 COD currency Conditional Dependent 0 3 No
18 Field18 Bank Account Conditional Dependent 0 11 No
19 Field19 INCOTERM Mandatory  Used 0 3 No
20 Field20 Location of terms Optional Used 0 7 No
21 Field21 INCOTERM Country Optional Not used 0 No
22 Field22 CONSIGNEE Mandatory Mustuse 0 No
23 Field23 Consignee Id Optional Mustuse 0 17 No
DSVcustomernumber
24 Field24 Consignee Company Optional Used 0 35 No
name
25 Field25 Consignee Address row  Optional Mustuse 0 35 No
1
26 Field26 Consignee Address row  Optional Used 0 35 No
2
27 Field27 Consignee Postal code Optional Mustuse 0 9 No
28 Field28 Consignee City Optional Mustuse 0 35 No
29 Field29 Consignee State Optional Not used 0 No
30 Field30 Consignee Country code Optional Mustuse 0 2 No
31 Field31 Consignee reference Optional Used 0 35 No
32 Field32 Consignee Contact Optional Used 0 35 No
person
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33

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

57
58

Field33

Field34
Field35
Field36
Field37
Field38
Field39
Field40
Field41
Field42
Field43
Field44
Field45
Field46
Field47

Field48

Field49
Field50
Field51
Field52
Field53
Field54
Field55

Field56

Field57
Field58

Consignee Phone
number

GOODS

Number of packages
Package type
Weight (kg)
Volume (m3)
Loading meter (m)
Length (cm)
Width (cm)
Height (cm)
Goods description
ShippingMark
EUR pallet
Consignor

Consignor Id
DSVcustomernumber

Consignor Company
name

Consignor Address row 1
Consignor Address row 2
Consignor Postal code
Consignor City
Consignor State
Consignor country code

Consignor Contact
person

Consignor Phone
number

Consignor location code
Profile value

Optional

Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional
Mandatory
Mandatory

Optional

Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional
Optional

Optional

Optional
Optional

Used

Must use
Must use
Must use
Must use
Used
Used
Used
Used
Used
Used
Used
Used
Must use
Must use

Must use

Must use
Used

Must use
Must use
Not used
Must use
Used

Used

Not used

Not
recommend
ed

O O O O O OO OO oo o o o o

o

O O O O o o o

o o

O 0O 0 0 0 0 ~ 0 O g

R 2w NN
~N O o o

35

35
35

35

35

35

15
35

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

No
No

Standard note customer: The records that has the shipment information’s the value identifying the
record is CONSIGNMENT. This is the RowtaglD/value that will be repeated as the first value for each row with

shipment information’s.
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CONSIGNMENT - RowtagID

ID CONSIGNMENT
Name RowtagID
Requirement Mandatory

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 01

Min Length 0

Max Length 11

Excluded No

Purpose Headline default text
Tag Field Value

Tag Value CONSIGNMENT

Message example: CONSIGNMENT
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Field2 - Shippers reference

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field2

Shippers reference
Optional
Recommended
String

02

0

20

No

Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: This is the customer reference.
Max length to use is 20 characters as that is the max search possibility available for DSV operational staff.

I If this value occurs at more than one CONSIGNMENT entry in the same file then these will be consolidated

Message example: ABC1234567

06-09-2011

71

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field3 - Delivery instructions 1

ID Field3

Name Delivery instructions 1
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 03

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Instruktionl
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Field4 - Delivery instructions 2

ID Field4

Name Delivery instructions 2
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 04

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Instruktion2
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Field5 - Delivery instructions 3

ID Field5

Name Delivery instructions 3
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 05

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: Instruktion 3
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Field6 - TRANSPORT

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: Default value TRANSPORT to be entered.

Field6
TRANSPORT
Mandatory
Must use
String

06

0

No
Headline default text
None

Message example: TRANSPORT
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Field7 - Speed

ID Field7
Name Speed
Requirement Optional
User Option Used
Type String
Position 07

Min Length 0

Max Length 10
Excluded No
Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None
Tag Value

Standard note customer: This is only valid for Transport type Road. There are three different values
that can be entered using uppercase:

HIGH SPEED
NORMAL
EXPRESS

Message example: HIGH SPEED
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Field8 - Transport type

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field8
Transport type
Mandatory
Must use
String

08

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: "Transport type" has the following options to choose from

ROAD
SEA
AIR

The transport type is used in combination with Product and only certain combinations will pas as well as value

to be in uppercase. Not allowed combination will cause the file to fail.

Available Combinations are:
"Transport type" "Product"

ROAD FTL
SEA FCL
AIR |ATA
ROAD LTL
SEA LCL

Message example: ROAD
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Field9 - Product

ID Field9
Name Product
Requirement Mandatory
User Option Must use
Type String
Position 09

Min Length 0

Max Length 12
Excluded No
Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: The value in "Prooduct” is used in combination with the value for
"Transport type" and only certain combinations will pas. If no combination it will be considered a shipment to

be consolidated with others within the same transport type.
As "Product” can one of the below values use uppercase be entered :

FTL
FCL
IATA
LTL
LCL

Available allowed Combinations are:
"Transport type" "Product"

Road FTL
Sea FCL
Air IATA
Road LTL
Sea LCL

Message example: LTL
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Field10 - Insurance

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field10
Insurance
Optional
Used
String

10

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: If Insurance is a service requested the code "INS" must be entered. All
insurance fields must have information’s entered if the insurance service is requested. Else the Insurance
information records are to be left empty.

Message example: INS
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Field1l - Insurance Amount

ID Field11

Name Insurance Amount
Requirement Conditional

User Option Dependent

Type String

Position 11

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: The amount that the insurance is to cover.
Message example: 255,50
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Field12 - Insurance Currency

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: Currency for the Insurance amount.

Field12

Insurance Currency
Conditional
Dependent

String

12

0

No
Consignment Information
None

ISO abbreviations for currency codes to be used.

Message example: DKK
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Field13 - Insurance Packing Wrapping

ID Field13

Name Insurance Packing Wrapping
Requirement Conditional

User Option Dependent

Type String

Position 13

Min Length

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: The value for packing/ wrapping. The code values possible to use are

value 1 or 2.
1is used for PACKED / CRATED
2 is used for NON PACKED / NON CRATED

Message example: 1
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Field14 - Insurance goods category

ID Field14

Name Insurance goods category
Requirement Conditional

User Option Dependent

Type String

Position 14

Min Length

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: The values to indicate Gods category are the following code values
possible to use: 1,2,3,4 or 5.

1 is used for ORDINARY NEW COMMERCIAL GOODS

2 is used for USED TRADING GOODS

3 is used for PERSONAL BELONGINGS & FURNITURE

4 is used for PORCELAIN / GLAS / LIGHT BULBS AND OTHER FRAGILE GOODS
5 is used for MARBLE (MARMOR)

Message example: 4
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Field15 - PreAdvice

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field15
PreAdvice
Optional
Used
String

15

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: Code value "ADV" is to be entered if this service is requested.
IF ADV used , contact information in Consignee information assumed to be used for contact details.

Message example: ADV
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Field16 - COD amount

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: if COD is to be used then the amount is to entered here.

Field16

COD amount
Optional
Used

String

16

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Message example: 3506
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Field17 - COD currency

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field17

COD currency
Conditional
Dependent
String

17

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: if COD is to be used then the currency is to be entered here.

Message example: EUR
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Field18 - Bank Account

ID Field18

Name Bank Account

Requirement Conditional

User Option Dependent

Type String

Position 18

Min Length 0

Max Length 11

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information.
Only DOM SE.

Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Only for use in domestic Sweden.

Bank account information in connection to COD.

Message example: 876-5432
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Field19 - INCOTERM

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field19
INCOTERM
Mandatory
Used

String

19

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: The agreed delivery condition to be used is to be entered here.

Message example: DDU
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Field20 - Location of terms

ID Field20

Name Location of terms
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 20

Min Length

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Enter the value of a location, border, if such a location is to be entered in
connection to the delivery condition.

General mapping notes: Data definition is 35 characters.
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Field21 - INCOTERM Country

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: For future use. Use Location of terms.

Field21

INCOTERM Country
Optional

Not used

String

21

No
Consignment Information
None

General mapping notes: No mapping in place.
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Field22 - CONSIGNEE

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field22
CONSIGNEE
Mandatory
Must use
String

22

0

No
Headline default text
None

Standard note customer: Default value CONSIGNEE needs to be entered as a headline.

This needs to be entered even if the intention is to consolidate the information in the CONSIGNMENT record
with another CONSIGNMENT record.

Message example: CONSIGNEE
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Field23 - Consignee Id DSVcustomernumber

ID Field23

Name Consignee Id DSVcustomernumber
Requirement Optional

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 23

Min Length 0

Max Length 17

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Consignee customer number at DSV to be entered here.
Message example: 1234567
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Field24 - Consignee Company name

ID Field24

Name Consignee Company name
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 24

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value
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Field25 - Consignee Address row 1

ID Field25

Name Consignee Address row 1
Requirement Optional

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 25

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value
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Field26 - Consignee Address row 2

ID Field26

Name Consignee Address row 2
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 26

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Message example: File definition allows up to 70 characters. If more than 70 characters the file will fail.
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Field27 - Consignee Postal code

ID Field27

Name Consignee Postal code
Requirement Optional

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 27

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value
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Field28 - Consignee City

ID Field28

Name Consignee City
Requirement Optional

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 28

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value
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Field29 - Consignee State

ID Field29

Name Consignee State
Requirement Optional

User Option Not used

Type String

Position 29

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Notin use currently.
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Field30 - Consignee Country code

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field30

Consignee Country code
Optional

Must use

String

30

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: Consignee country code to be entered using ISO codes two characters

abbreviation.
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Field31 - Consignee reference

ID Field31

Name Consignee reference
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 31

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value
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Field32 - Consignee Contact person

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field32

Consignee Contact person
Optional

Used

String

32

0

35

No

Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: IF service preadvice (ADV) entered. Contact name to be listed here.
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Field33 - Consignee Phone number

ID Field33

Name Consignee Phone number
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 33

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value
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Field34 - GOODS

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field34
GOODS
Mandatory
Must use
String

34

No
Headline default text
None

Standard note customer: GOODS is a headline that needs to be written to each record of

information that is entered.

Message example: GOODS
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Field35 - Number of packages

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field35

Number of packages
Mandatory

Must use

String

35

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: Number of packages in the shipment or Goods row if expected to be

consolidated.

Message example: 5
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Field36 - Package type

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: Here is the abbreviation for the package type entered

Field36
Package type
Mandatory
Must use
String

36

No
Consignment Information
None

Message example: PLL
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Field37 - Weight (kg)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field37
Weight (kg)
Mandatory
Must use
String

37

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: The weight information for the number of packages listed in the GOODS
information section. Value expected to be in kg.

Message example: 36
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Field38 - Volume (m3)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field38
Volume (m3)
Optional
Used

String

38

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: The volume information for the number of packages listed in the GOODS
information section. Value expected to be in cubic meter.
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Field39 - Loading meter (m)

ID Field39

Name Loading meter (m)
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 39

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: The loading meter information for the number of packages listed in the
GOODS information section. Value expected to be in meter.
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Field40 - Length (cm)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field40
Length (cm)
Optional
Used

String

40

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: The Length information for the packages listed in the GOODS information
section. Value expected to be in centimeter.
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Field41 - Width (cm)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field41
Width (cm)
Optional
Used
String

41

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: The With information for the packages listed in the GOODS information
section. Value expected to be in centimeter.
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Field42 - Height (cm)

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field42
Height (cm)
Optional
Used

String

42

0

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: The hight information for the packages listed in the GOODS information
section. Value expected to be in centimeter.
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Field43 - Goods description

ID Field43

Name Goods description
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 43

Min Length 0

Max Length 20

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Description of the contents to be shipped.

Message example: Chairs
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Field44 - ShippingMark

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: Mark on the goods that make it easy to identify.

Field44
ShippingMark
Optional

Used

String

44

0

20

No
Consignment Information
None

06-09-2011

113

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field45 - EUR pallet

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: Number of exchangeable pallets EUR.

Field45
EUR pallet
Optional
Used
String

45

0

No
Consignment Information
None
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Field46 - Consignor

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field46
Consignor
Mandatory
Must use
String

46

0

10

No
Headline default text
None

Standard note customer: Default value " Consignor " needs to be entered as a headline.

This needs to be entered even if the intention is to consolidate the information in the CONSIGNMENT record
with another CONSIGNMENT record.

Message example: CONSIGNOR

06-09-2011

115

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field47 - Consignor Id DSVcustomernumber

ID Field47

Name Consignor Id DSVcustomernumber
Requirement Mandatory

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 47

Min Length 0

Max Length 17

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Consignors customer number at DSV.

Message example: 456789
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Field48 - Consignor Company name

ID Field48

Name Consignor Company name
Requirement Optional

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 48

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Name of the consignor.
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Field49 - Consignor Address row 1

ID Field49

Name Consignor Address row 1
Requirement Optional

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 49

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Adress of the consignor.
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Field50 - Consignor Address row 2

ID Field50

Name Consignor Address row 2
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 50

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Second adress row of the consignor.
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Field51 - Consignor Postal code

ID Field51

Name Consignor Postal code
Requirement Optional

User Option Must use

Type String

Position 51

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Consignors postal code value.
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Field52 - Consignor City

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: The city name of the consignors location.

Field52
Consignor City
Optional

Must use
String

52

0

35

No
Consignment Information
None

06-09-2011

121

For internal use only



DSVshipment%20information%20csv%?20specification[1].ecs

Field53 - Consignor State

ID Field53

Name Consignor State
Requirement Optional

User Option Not used

Type String

Position 53

Min Length 0

Max Length

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Notin use currently.
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Field54 - Consignor country code

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Field54

Consignor country code
Optional

Must use

String

54

No
Consignment Information
None

Standard note customer: Consignors country code to be entered using ISO codes two characters

abreviation.
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Field55 - Consignor Contact person

ID Field55

Name Consignor Contact person
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 55

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Contact person at Consignor.
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Field56 - Consignor Phone number

ID Field56

Name Consignor Phone number
Requirement Optional

User Option Used

Type String

Position 56

Min Length 0

Max Length 35

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Phone numebr for Consignor.
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Field57 - Consignor location code

ID Field57

Name Consignor location code
Requirement Optional

User Option Not used

Type String

Position 57

Min Length 0

Max Length 15

Excluded No

Purpose Consignment Information
Tag Field None

Tag Value

Standard note customer: Notin use currently. Record needs to be present but empty.
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Field58 - Profile value

ID

Name
Requirement
User Option
Type
Position
Min Length
Max Length
Excluded
Purpose
Tag Field
Tag Value

Standard note customer: For internal DSV use.

Field58

Profile value
Optional

Not recommended
String

58

0

35

No

Configuration Information
None
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